

HODZMA

RFO COPY

P.O. Box 13279

Charleston, W 25360

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Thaxton Construction Co., Inc.

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP14897

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN

304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601-57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FO.B FREIGHT TERMS 02/16/2010 BID OPENING DATE: 04/14/2010 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT NO 0001 JB 962-73 \$ 29,380.00 1 RECLAMATION: RESTORATION OF LAND & OTHER PROPERTIES THE WEST VIRGINIA PURCHASING DIVISION, FOR THE AGENCY, WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, IS SOLICITING BIDS FROM QUALIFIED CONTRACTORS FOR A CONTRACT TO PROVIDE ALL LABOR AND MATERIALS FOR THE RECLAMATION OF 1-ACRE ABANDONED MINE PROJECT KNOWN AS THE "CAMPBELL'S CREEK (MILLER) DRAINAGE" PROJECT IN CAMPBELL'S CREEK, WEST VIRGINIA, (KANAWHA CO.). A MANDATORY ON SITE PREBID CONFERENCE SHALL BE HELD ON 03/17/10 a 10:00 AM. ALL INTERESTED PARTIES ARE REQUIRED TO ATTEND THIS MEETING. FAILURE TO ATTEND TH MANDATORY PRE-BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID. NO ONE PERSON MAY REPRESENT MORE THAN ONE ALSO, PREBIDS WILL INVOLVE EXTENSIVE FOOT TRAVEL OVER DIFFICULT TERRAIN AND/OR DURING INCLEMENT WEATHER. AN ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL BE MADE AVAILABLE FOR ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS TO COMPLETE. THIS WILL SERVE AS THE OFFICIAL DOCUMENT VERIFYING ATTENDANCE AT THE MANDATORY FAILURE TO PROVIDE YOUR COMPANY AND REPRESENTATIVE NAME ON THE ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID. THE STATE WILL NOT ACCEPT ANY OTHER DOCUMENTATION TO VERIFY ATTENDANCE. THE BIDDER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ENSURING THEY HAVE COMPLETED THE INFORMATION REQUIRED ON THE ATTENDANCE THE PURCHASING DIVISION AND THE STATE AGENCY 2010 APR 14 PM 1:25 WILL NOT ASSUME ANY RESPONSIBILITY FOR A BIDDER'S FAILURE TO COMPLETE THE PRE-BID ATTENDANCE SHEET. IN SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE 984-2299 4/14/10 TITLE 55-0743840 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE Vice President

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- 4. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 5. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 6. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 7. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 9. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 10. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division shall govern the purchasing process.
- 11. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 12. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 13. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, is available online at www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm and is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 14. CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures, and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.
- 15. LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, and the West Virginia Insurance Commission. The vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.
- 16. ANTITRUST: In submitting a bid to any agency for the State of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the State of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the State of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the State of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership, or person or entity submitting a bid for the same material, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or Fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 2. Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as **EQUAL** to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 4. All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130
- 5. Communication during the solicitation, bid, evaluation or award periods, except through the Purchasing Division, is strictly prohibited (W.Va. C.S.R. §148-1-6.6).



HZ OOG

TITLE

Vice President '

RFO COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Request for

DEP14897

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

S

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 304-926-0499 25304

FQB. FREIGHTTERMS TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA DATE PRINTED 02/16/2010 01:30PM BID OPENING TIME BID OPENING DATE: 04/14/2010 CAT AMOUNT UNIT PRICE ITEM NUMBER QUANTITY UOP LINE ADDITION, WE REQUEST THAT ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS INCLUDE THEIR EMAIL ADDRESS AND FAX NUMBER. ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS ARE REQUESTED TO ARRIVE PRIOR TO THE STARTING TIME FOR THE PRE-BID. BIDDERS WHO ARRIVE LATE, BUT PRIOR TO THE DISMISSAL OF THE TECHNIAL PORTION OF THE PRE-BID, WILL BE PERMITTED TO SIGN IN. BIDDERS WHO ARRIVE AFTER CONCLUSION OF THE TECHNICAL PORTION OF THE PRE-BID, BUT DURING ANY SUBSEQUENT PART OF THE PRE-BID, WILL NOT BE PERMITTED TO SIGN THE ATTENDANCE SHEET. DIRECTIONS TO PREBID: TURN LEFT ON FROM CHARLESTON, TAKE ST. RT. 60 EAST. TRAVEL 3/4 MILE TO THE SITE ON THE CAMPBELL'S CREEK. RIGHT. PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS MAY BE OBTAINED FROM WVDEP, OFFICE AML&R, 601 57TH ST., SE, CHARLESTON, WV 25304, PH. 304-926-0485 UPON PAYMENT OF \$10.00 NON-REFUNDABLE PAYMENT MUST BE MADE BY CHECK OR MONEY ORDER. NO CASH WILL BE ACCEPTED. EXHIBIT 5 WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-10-5 PROVIDES THAT: ANY SOLICI-TATION FOR A PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT REQUIRES EACH VENDOR THAT SUBMITS A BID FOR THE WORK TO SUBMIT AT THE SAME TIME AN AFFIDAVIT OF COMPLIANCE THE ENCLOSED PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT MUST WITH THE BID. BE SIGNED AND SUBMITTED WITH THE BID AS EVIDENCE OF THE VENDOR'S COMPLIANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF ARTICLE ID, CHAPTER 21 OF THE WEST VIRGINIA CODE. FAILURE TO SUBMIT THE SIGNED PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF SUCH BID. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS DATE TELEPHONE SIGNATURE

55-0743840

984-2299

4/14/10

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP14897

PAGE 3

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

>HZDQR

RFQ COPY
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
4 601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	TED	ΤĖ	RMS OF SA	(E	SHI	P.VIA		FOR		
02/16/	2010			<u> 1800 (1900 (1901)</u>			89 (90)		8888888	FREIGHTTERMS
BID OPENING DATE:		04/14	/2010			RID	ns	PENING TIME		. 700%
LINE		JTTY	UOP	CAT NO	ITEM N	IUMBER	Ĭ	UNITPRICE	1.0	AMOUNT
	WITHIN IS REC	365 (EIVED. ED PUF	ALENI	DAR DA	YS AFTER OTHERWISE	THE NOT	TE I	BE PERFORME CE TO PROCEE D, THE FULLY RED NOTICE T	D	
	RIGHT NOTICE SUPPLI	TO CAN TO TH ED ARE HE SPE	ICEL T E VEN OF A	HIS C DOR I N INF	ONTRACT F THE MA	IMMEDIAT TERIALS ALITY OF	OF CEL	NG RESERVES LY UPON WRIT R WORKMANSHIE DO NOT CONFO	TEN	
	THE HIC RATES A TO WEST	SHER O AS EST C VIRG	F THE ABLIS INIA	U.S. HED F CODE	DEPARTM	ENT OF L HA COUNT T,SEQ.	ΑВ	CTOR SHALL PARTICUM NO PURSUANT	AY √AGE	
The state of the s	INTERES REQUIRE OR IN A	ST FOR ED BY ANY AM	PAYM STATE ERICA	ENTS LAW) N INS	DUE (EXC	EPT FOR ED IN TH F ARCHIT	AN IS	ITRATION OR IY INTEREST CONTRACT TS DOCUMENTS		
	A CERTI ALL OF	FICAT	E FRO TEMS	M WOR	KERS' CO	MPENSATI	ON	ED TO PROVII IF SUCCESSI	UL.	
Management of the state of the	(XX) IN OF COMM ISSUANC	SURAN ERCIA E OF	RACT: CE: S L GEN CONTR	UCCES ERAL ACT.	SFUL VEN LIABILIT UNLESS (DOR SHAL Y INSURA OTHERWIS	L NC E	FURNISH PROC E PRIOR TO SPECIFIED IN INSURANCE)F	
IGNATURE				SEE RE	/ERSE SIDE FOR	TERMS AND CON	VDIT		DATE	
ITLE		······································				1			DATE	
		ite	N .					ADDRESS CHA	NGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



HODOR

SIGNATURE

TITLE

RFO COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

REO NUMBER DEP14897

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

DATE

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 304-926-0499 25304

FREIGHT TERMS F.O.B SHIP VIA TERMS OF SALE DATE PRINTÉD 02/16/2010 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM BID OPENING DATE: 04/14/2010 AMOUNT UNITPRICE ITEM NUMBER UOP QUANTITY LINE COVERAGE REQUIRED IS \$250,000. SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL) BUILDER'S RISK INSURANCE: FURNISH PROOF OF BUILDERS RISK - ALL RISK INSURANCE IN AN AMOUNT EQUAL TO 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. FIVE PERCENT (5%) OF THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF (XX) BONDS: THE BID PAYABLE TO THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, SHALL BE SUBMITTED WITH EACH BID AS A BID BOND. THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER SHALL ALSO FURNISH A PERFORMANCE BOND AND LABOR/ MATERIAL BOND FOR 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. BONDS MAY BE PROVIDED IN THE FORM OF A CERTIFIED CHECK, IRREVOCABLE LETTER OF CREDIT, OR BOND FURNISHED BY A SOLVENT SURETY COMPANY AUTHORIZED TO DO BUSINESS IN THE A LETTER OF CREDIT SUBMITTED STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA. IN LIEU OF A BOND WILL ONLY BE ALLOWED FOR PROJECTS PERSONAL OR BUSINESS CHECKS ARE NOT UNDER \$100,000. ACCEPTABLE IN LIEU OF THE 5% BID BOND, PERFORMANCE BOND, OR LABOR/MATERIAL BOND.) MAINTENANCE BOND: A TWO (2) YEAR MAINTENANCE BOND COVERING THE ROOFING SYSTEM WILL BE A REQUIREMENT THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR. REV. 11/00 AML CONTRACTOR INFORMATION FORM OMB #1029-0119 (EXPIRATION DATE: 01/3/1/2010) IS ATTACHED. YOU MUST COMPLETE THIS ORIGINAL FORM TO OBTAIN AN AVS DATA EVALUATION TO DETERMINE YOUR ELIGIBILITY AS AN AML THIS IS A REQUIREMENT UNDER 30 CFR 874.16. CONTRACTOR. IF THE ORIGINAL OMB #1029-0119 IS NOT ATTACHED TO THE BIDDING DOCUMENTS YOU CAN CONTACT THE AVS OFFICE AT 800-643-9748 OR WWW.AVS.OSMRE.GOV

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'

FEIN

SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS

TELEPHONE



MODZEN

SIGNATURE

Vice president

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER DEP14897

AD	DRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ALTENTION	OF:	
HUCK	BOWMAN		

<u>304-558-2157</u>

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOB FREIGHT TERMS 02/16/2010 BID OPENING DATE: 04/14/2010 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE. AMOUNT CONTRACTORS LICENSE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-2 REQUIRES THAT ALL PERSONS DESIRING TO PERFORM CONTRACTING WORK IN THIS STATE MUST BE LICENSED. THE WEST VIRGINIA CONTRACTORS LICENSING BOARD IS EMPOWERED TO ISSUE THE CONTRACTORS APPLICATIONS FOR A CONTRACTORS LICENSE MAY BE LICENSE. MADE BY CONTACTING THE WEST VIRGINIA DIVISION OF LABOR, CAPITOL COMPLEX, 1900 KANAWHA BLVD. E, BLDG. 6, RM 749-B, CHARLESTON, WV 25305, PH. 304-558-7890. WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-11 REQUIRES ANY PROSPECTIVE BIDDER TO INCLUDE THE CONTRACTORS LICENSE NUMBER ON THEIR BID. BIDDER TO COMPLETE: CONTRACTORS NAME: Thatton Construction Co., Inc. CONTRACTORS LICENSE #: . WO25029. THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER WILL BE REQUIRED TO FURNISH A COPY OF THEIR CONTRACTORS LICENSE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF A PURCHASE ORDER/CONTRACT. APPLICABLE LAW THE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE, PURCHASING DIVISION RULES & REGULATIONS, AND THE INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THE *REQUEST FOR QUOTATION ISSUED BY THE PURCHASING DIVISION IS THE SOLE AUTHORITY GOVERNING THIS PROCUREMENT. ANY INFORMATION PROVIDED IN SPECIFICATION MANUALS, OR ANY OTHER SOURCE, VERBAL OR WRITTEN, WHICH CONTRADICTS SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'

55-0743840

TELEPHONE

984-2299

DATE

4/14/10



MOOKER

TITLE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP14897

PAGE	
6	

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

Ť O

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 304-926-0499 25304

DATE PRINT	ED	TER	VIS OF SAL	Ē	SHIPVI	A	F.O.B		FREIGHT TERM	S
02/16/	der 10 Bostonerier einer 11.	10000000000000000000000000000000000000	<u>islanta este a antia dis vi</u>						7.7004	
BID OPENING DATE:		04/14/	2010	nee versteeree		BID C	PENING T	2008 080 080 080 080 080 080 080 080 080	1:30PM	
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUM	BER	UNITP	RICE	AMOUNT	
	OR ALT	BED IN	E INF THE	ORMAT ABOVE	ION PROVI) PARAGRAP	DED FROM	1 THE SOU ID AND OF	RCES AS NO		
	COMPLE NOTICE PRE-CO	ETED WI E TO PR	ONSTR THIN OCEED TION L BE	UCTIO 365 C IS R CONFE THE S	N WORK SP ALENDAR D ECEIVED. RENCE IS PECIFIC D	AYS AFT IN THE REQUIRE	ER THE OF EVENT TH D, THE NO	FICIAL NAT A NTICE TO		
	THE CONTRACTOR THE CONTRACTOR THE CONTRACTOR	(A) TONTRACT STOM OF GUAR SION, TANSHIP, ONTRACT PAYMEN NSIBIL. (B) CACTOR IT ACTOR IT ACTOR IT ACTOR IT ACTOR IT AILURE	HE MA OR AF ANTEE HE WO OR OF OR OF TY FO AT T I CE. WILL THE S DUE	TERIA RE SUE RESPE CUST CONS NE YEA L UPO THER NE ALL RI OR NE HE EX ING TI MAINT DATE TO T	TENANCE: ALS AND WO BJECT TO T CTIVE TRA FOM OR A S BOTH AS TO ON ACCEPTA SIDERED GU AR FROM TH THE FINAL ELIEVE THE GLIGENCE OF WITHIN TH PENSE OF HE ONE-YEA AIN THE PE OF THE ACCEPTA THE WORK L BE CORRE	HE GUAR DES. I PECIAL THE MA NCE OF DARANTEE CONTRA OR FAULT HE GUARA THE CONT AR GUARA COJECT I CEPTANCE ENCE OR THAT DEN	ANTEE ESTANTED ANTEE ANTERIALS ANTEE NOR OF THE ANTEE PER RACTOR UNITEE PER COTHE CO	TABLISHESENCE OF AND YMENT BY CCEPTANC THE ALS, ANI IOD SHAL PON IOD, THI NDITIONS WORK. HIP OF RING THI	CE D_L S	
	AT IT	S EXPE	NSE. THE	NG AN	YEAR GUARA EXTENSION	ANTEE PE N OF THE	RIOD SHA	LL NOT	BE M	
SIGNATURE	_l			SEEF	REVERSE SIDE FOR	TERMS AND CO	ONDITIONS	DAT	TE.	

FEIN



EXCOR

RFQ COPY

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP14897

ADD	RESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF
CHUCK	BOWMAN
304-55	8-2157

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499 DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FO.B FREIGHT TERMS 02/16/2010 **BID OPENING DATE:** 04/14/2010 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY CAT UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT ALLOTTED FOR WORK UNDER THE CONTRACT. GUARANTEES CONCERNING REVEGETATION MAY BE FURTHER DEFINED IN THE TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS

> (3) TERMINATION:

> CONTAINED HEREIN.

(1) THIS CONTRACT MAY BE CANCELLED IN WHOLE OR IN PART IN WRITING BY THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING, WITHOUT PREJUDICE TO ANY OTHER RIGHT OR REMEDY IT MAY HAVE, PROVIDED THAT THE CONTRACTOR IS GIVEN NOT LESS THAN THIRTY CALENDAR DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE, (DELIVERED BY CERTIFIED MAIL, RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED) OF INTENT TO TERMINATE.

IT SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE SUCCESSFUL (4) VENDOR TO:

OBTAIN ALL NECESSARY DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS (A) PERMITS FOR ALL TRANSPORTATION OF EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS TO AND FROM THE JOB SITE.

OBTAIN ANY AND ALL REQUIRED CONSTRUCTION (B) PERMITS OR RELATED JOB PERMITS.

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS:

ALL WORK UNDER THIS CONTRACT SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS PREPARED FOR THE RECLAMATION OF THE "CAMPBELL'S CREEK (MILLER) DRAINAGE" PROJECT.

PLANS & SPECS ARE INCORPORATED HERE IN BY REFERENCE AND ALL PROVISIONS, CLAUSES AND CONDITIONS THEREIN ARE MADE PROPERLY A PART OF THIS CONTRACT, AND CONSISTS OF 5 DRAWINGS AS PREPARED IN-HOUSE BY THE WV DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION.

PAYMENTS AND COMPLETION:

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH TO DEP AN APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT WITH AN ITEMIZED SCHEDULE OF VALUES AS HEREIN BEFORE REQUESTED. THE FORM INCLUDED

l 1		
		ļ
SEE HEVERSE SIDE FOR TER	RMS AND CONDITIONS	
TI	ELEPHONE	IDATE
iN		
	ADDRESS CH	ANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
		SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE



VENDOR

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP14897

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF %

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

SH-P

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINT	ED.	TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP VI	A		F.O.B.		FREIGHT TERMS
02/16/	2010									
BID OPENING DATE:		04/14/	2010			BID	OPE	NING TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUM	BER		UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
1989-1988-1989 <u>-</u>			28 28 38 38	303-303-7-30-303-1 			Reside.	Transport Springer (1994)	0,0000,000	
	OF PAY	MENT.	IT I OR BE	S THE MADE	DEP'S IN WITHIN 60	TENT TH	AT	APPLICATIONS THE PAYMENT TER RECEIPT	TO	
•	FOR PA COMPLE PAYMEN WORK C	THE ARTIAL ETED AT IT WILL COMPLET	CONTR PAYME THE BE D ED IF	ACTOR NT BA TIME ETERM BASE	SED ON THI	A PERIO E AMOUN BMITTAL THE AC IT MEAS	TUA URE	THE AMOUNT AL QUANTITY ES OR THE	0F	
	FOR BA	NKRUPT	CY PR L AND	OTECT VOID	ION, THE :	STATE M	1A Y	TRACTOR FILE DEEM THIS CH CONTRACT	S	
	REV. I		or us	E OF	DOMESTIC	STEEL P	PROI	DUCTS		
	PL NC A PF	JRCHASI CONTR STATE	NG DI ACTOR CONTR MADE	VISIO MAY ACT P IN T	USE OR SU ROJECT OT	T TO SU PPLY ST HER THA	JBSE FEEL AN T	OR OF THE ECTION 2 BEL PRODUCTS F THOSE STEEL AS USED IN		
	A .	CONS OF O STRU OR H OR C	TRUCT R OTH CTURE IGHWA OOLIN	ION O ER IM , INC YS, O G OR , OR	F, OR ANY PROVEMENT LUDING, B R THE INS VENTILATI	ADDITI TO ANY UT NOT TALLATI NG PLAN Y OF AN	ION BU LIN ION NTS ND N	MATERIALS FO	ION DADS TING	
SIGNATURE				OCE:ME		TELEPHONE	4442711	<u> </u>	DATE	
		······································								
TITLE		F	EIN		•		- 1	ADDRESS CHA	NGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

OH-P

DEP14897

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE:TO:ATTENTION:OF

CHUCK BOWMAN

304-558-2157

VENDOR

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINT	ED	TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FOB	FREIGHTTERMS
02/16/					
BID OPENING DATE:	POSTERIO DE LA COMPANSION DE LA COMPANSI	04/14/2010	BID	OPENING TIME 01	:30PM ·
LINE	QUA	NTITY UOP CAT NO	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
		STATE OF WEST	, PURSUANT TO A C VIRGINIA FOR WHI OR AFTER JUNE 6,	CH BIDS WERE	
	В.	SHAPED, DRAWN FABRICATED OR PROCESSED BY SUCH OPERATION HEARTH, BASIC	TSM MEANS PRODUCT, EXTRUDED, FORGE OTHERWISE SIMILA COMBINATION OF NS, FROM STEEL MA OXYGEN, ELECTRIC THER STEEL MAKING	D, CAST, RLY PROCESSED, OR TWO OR MORE OF DE BY THE OPEN FURNACE,	
	С.	AMERICA AND II	S" MEANS THE UNIT NCLUDES ALL TERRI UBJECT TO THE JUR	TORY, CONTINENTAL	
	WR	TE DIRECTOR OF THE STATE OF THE	HE PURCHASING DEP THE USE OF FORE	ARTMENT MAY, IN IGN STEEL	
	Α.	EXCEED ONE TEINTOTAL CONTRACTHUNDRED DOLLAR GREATER. FOR COST IS THE VA	EACH CONTRACT ITENTH OF ONE PERCENT COST OR TWO THO RS (\$2,500.00), WITHE PURPOSES OF TALUE OF THE STEELTHE PROJECT OR,	T (.1%) OF THE USAND FIVE HICHEVER IS HIS SECTION, THE	
	В.	DETERMINES THAT HAD PRODUCED TO A CONTROL OF THE PROPURS OF THE PR	OF THE PURCHASING AT SPECIFIED STEE IN THE UNITED STA THERWISE ARE NOT MEET CONTRACT REQ	L MATERIALS ARE TES IN SUFFICIENT REASONABLY UIREMENTS.	
wife to till manage to the till	3. A	CONTRACTOR WHO U	JSES STEEL PRODUC	TS IN VIOLATION	
		SEER	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON	IDITIONS	l .
SIGNATURE	-		TELEPHONE	DATE	
TITLE		FEIN		ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



ADDOUG

SIGNATURE

TITLE

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP14897

PAGE 10

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

SH IP TO ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV

25304

304-926-0499

DATE

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

FREIGHT TERMS F.O.B SHIP VIA TERMS OF SALE DATE PRINTED 02/16/2010 01:30PM OPENING TIME BID 04/14/2010 BID OPENING DATE: AMOUNT UNITPRICE QUANTITY ITEM NUMBER UOP LINE OF THIS SECTION MAY BE SUBJECT TO CIVIL PENALTIES PURSUANT TO W. VA. CODE SECTION 5A-3-56. REV. 10/01/01 EXHIBIT 7 DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS & STEEL IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS IN ACCORDANCE WITH WEST VIRGINIA CODE 5-19-1 ET., SEQ., EVERY CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION, RECONSTRUCTION, ALTERATION, REPAIR, IMPROVEMENT OR MAINTENANCE OF PUBLIC WORKS, WHERE THE COST IS MORE THAN \$50,000 AND, IN THE CASE OF STEEL ONLY, WHERE THE COST OF STEEL IS MORE THAN \$50,000 OR WHERE MORE THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE REQUIRED, THE STATE WILL ACCEPT ONLY ALUMINUM GLASS, OR STEEL PRODUCTS PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES IN ADDITION, ITEMS OF MACHINERY OR EQUIPMENT PURCHASED FOR USE AT THE SITE OF PUBLIC WORKS SHALL BE MADE OF DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL, UNLESS THE COST OF THE PRODUCT IS LESS THAN \$50,000 OR LESS THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE USED IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS. FOREIGN MADE ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS MAY BE ACCEPTED ONLY IF THE COST OF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS IS FOUND SUCH COST IS UNREASONABLE IF IT IS TO BE UNREASONABLE. 20% OR MORE HIGHER THAN THE BID PRICE FOR FOREIGN MADE IF THE DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS. PRODUCTS TO BE SUPPLIED OR PRODUCED IN A "SUBSTANTIAL LABOR SURPLUS AREA", AS DEFINED BY THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, FOREIGN PRODUCTS MAY BE SUPPLIED ONLY IF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS ARE 30% OR MORE HIGHER IN PRICE THAN THE FOREIGN MADE PRODUCTS. IF, PRIOR TO THE AWARD OF A CONTRACT UNDER THE ABOVE

FEIN

SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS

TELEPHONE



NOCKER

SIGNATURE

TITLE

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

WORNESS CORRESPONDENCE	= TO ATTENTION O
CHUCK BOWMAN	
304-558-2157	

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

D2/16/2010 BID OPENING DATE: 04/14/2010 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM UNE QUANTITY USP CAT TEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT PROVISIONS, THE SPENDING OFFICER OF THE SPENDING UNIT DETERMINES THAT THERE EXISTS A BID FOR LIKE FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL THAT IS REASONABLE AND LOWER THAN THE LOWEST BID FOR DOMESTIC PRODUCTS, THE SPENDING OFFICE MAY REQUEST, IN WRITING, A REEVALUATION AND REDUCTION IN THE LOWEST BID FOR SUCH DOMESTIC PRODUCTS ALL VENDORS MUST INDICATE IN THEIR BID IF THEY ARE	DATE PRINT	ED	TERMS	OF SALE		le constitución de la constitución	ii-ista araasaasa	decement.	Books on a construction	Stantoner	75.5 · • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •		
PROVISIONS, THE SPENDING OFFICER OF THE SPENDING UNIT DETERMINES THAT THERE EXISTS A BID FOR LIKE FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL THAT IS REASONABLE AND LOWER THAN THE LOWEST BID FOR DOMESTIC PRODUCTS, THE SPENDING OFFICE MAY REQUEST, IN WRITING, A REEVALUATION AND REDUCTION IN THE LOWEST BID FOR SUCH DOMESTIC PRODUCTS ALL VENDORS MUST INDICATE IN THEIR BID IF THEY ARE	02/16/	2010		(0), (X)(1)			ur via			FOB			FREIGHTTERMS
PROVISIONS, THE SPENDING OFFICER OF THE SPENDING UNIT DETERMINES THAT THERE EXISTS A BID FOR LIKE FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL THAT IS REASONABLE AND LOWER THAN THE LOWEST BID FOR DOMESTIC PRODUCTS, THE SPENDING OFFICE MAY REQUEST, IN WRITING, A REEVALUATION AND REDUCTION IN THE LOWEST BID FOR SUCH DOMESTIC PRODUCTS ALL VENDORS MUST INDICATE IN THEIR BID IF THEY ARE	BID OPENING DATE:		/14/20	110		<u> </u>	D	TD	ODENTA		*		
PROVISIONS, THE SPENDING OFFICER OF THE SPENDING UNIT DETERMINES THAT THERE EXISTS A BID FOR LIKE FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL THAT IS REASONABLE AND LOWER THAN THE LOWEST BID FOR DOMESTIC PRODUCTS, THE SPENDING OFFICE MAY REQUEST, IN WRITING, A REEVALUATION AND REDUCTION IN THE LOWEST BID FOR SUCH DOMESTIC PRODUCTS ALL VENDORS MUST INDICATE IN THEIR BID IF THEY ARE	LINE				CAT			ID	5.6000.00.0000	5 (3.8) (2.2)		01	:30PM
ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL THAT IS REASONABLE AND LOWER THAN THE LOWEST BID FOR DOMESTIC PRODUCTS, THE SPENDING OFFICE MAY REQUEST, IN WRITING, A REEVALUATION AND REDUCTION IN THE LOWEST BID FOR SUCH DOMESTIC PRODUCTS ALL VENDORS MUST INDICATE IN THEIR BID IF THEY ARE						IIEM.	NUMBER		U	INIT P	RICE		AMOUNT
ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL THAT IS REASONABLE AND LOWER THAN THE LOWEST BID FOR DOMESTIC PRODUCTS, THE SPENDING OFFICE MAY REQUEST, IN WRITING, A REEVALUATION AND REDUCTION IN THE LOWEST BID FOR SUCH DOMESTIC PRODUCTS ALL VENDORS MUST INDICATE IN THEIR BID IF THEY ARE									the state of the s		<u> Alder Arbabas, eterkir 5.</u>		
ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL THAT IS REASONABLE AND LOWER THAN THE LOWEST BID FOR DOMESTIC PRODUCTS, THE SPENDING OFFICE MAY REQUEST, IN WRITING, A REEVALUATION AND REDUCTION IN THE LOWEST BID FOR SUCH DOMESTIC PRODUCTS ALL VENDORS MUST INDICATE IN THEIR BID IF THEY ARE	[F	PROVISIO	NS, TH	IE SP	ENDI	NG OFFI	CER OF	TH	F SPENI	n T N	C HAIT	T	
THAN THE LOWEST BID FOR DOMESTIC PRODUCTS, THE SPENDING OFFICE MAY REQUEST, IN WRITING, A REEVALUATION AND REDUCTION IN THE LOWEST BID FOR SUCH DOMESTIC PRODUCTS ALL VENDORS MUST INDICATE IN THEIR BID TE THEY ARE	įŁ	DETEKMIN	ES THA	CI TH	ERE ,	EXISTS A	A BID	FOR	ITKE F	- UBI	ETCN		
OFFICE MAY REQUEST, IN WRITING, A REEVALUATION AND REDUCTION IN THE LOWEST BID FOR SUCH DOMESTIC PRODUCTS ALL VENDORS MUST INDICATE IN THEIR BID TO THEY ARE	<i>F</i>	WEAMTHAM	, GLAS	SUR	STE	EL THAT	IS RF	ASO	NARIE /	กผก	LONE	R	
REDUCTION IN THE LOWEST BID FOR SUCH DOMESTIC PRODUCTS ALL VENDORS MUST INDICATE IN THEIR BID IF THEY ARE	11	HAN HE	LUWES	I BI	D FO	R DOMES	TIC PR	ווומח	CTS. TH	4F 4	SPEND	ING	
ALL VENDORS MUST INDICATE IN THEIR BID TO THEY ARE	Įt.	OLLICE WY	AY KEL	UESI	, IN	WRITING	6. A R	FFV	AI HATTO	IN A	ΛND		
ALL VENDORS MUSI LINDICATE IN THEIR RID TE THEY ARE	h	KEDOCITO	N IN T	HE L	OWES	T BID FO	OR SUC	H D	OMESTIC	, bt	טוותמס	TS	
CHRRIVING Folge Foul As and a con-	ĮF.	ALL AEUDI	UKS MU	SIL	NDIC	ATE IN T	THEIR	RIN	TF THE	EY /	ARE		
SUPPLYING FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL.	. 3	SUPPLYING	6 FURE	IGN .	ALUM	INUM, GL	ASS O	R S	TEEL.				
					1								
REV. 3/88	R	2FV. 3/88	8	j	-								
	ľ	3700			l								•
EXHIBIT 9	E	XHIBIT 9	9									ĺ	
			•	•									
NOTICE FOR ISSUANCE & ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION	N	OTICE FO	OR ISS	UANCI	E & /	ACKNOWLE	DGEME	ut l	TE CONS	TPI	ורדוח	NI	
PROJECT ADDENDA.	P	ROJECT A	ADDEND	Α.	·			`	51 00113	, , , , ,	CIIU	14	
					1			.				ļ	
THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER AND/OR AGENCY SHALL BE REQUIRED	I	HE ARCHI	ITECT/	ENGI	NEER	AND/OR	AGENCY	/ SF	ALL BE	RE	OUTR	FD	
IN ABINE BY HAE FOLLOWING SCHEDULE IN ITSCHING	[#	O ABIDE	BY IIH	E FOL	LLOWI.	ING SCHF	DUIF	r N 📑	CCHING				
CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA FOR STATE AGENCIES:	C	UNSTRUCT	TION P.	ROJEC	CT A	DDENDA F	OR STA	ATE	AGENCI	ES:		- [
	1												
(1) THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL PREPARE THE ADDENDUM	Į .	AD A LIC	AKCHI	IEUI	ENG	INEER SH	ALL PR	REP	RE THE	AD	DEND	um	
AND A LIST OF ALL PARTIES THAT HAVE PROCURED DRAWINGS	A A	ND CDECT	TETCAT	ALLIF	ARIJ	LES THAT	HAVE	PR	CURED	DRA	WING	s	
AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR THE PROJECT. THE ADDENDUM AND	ļ.	TOT CHAI	TLICAL	TONS	FUK	IHE PRO	JECT.	TH	E ADDE	NDU	M AN	D	
LIST SHALL BE FORWARDED TO THE BUYER IN THE STATE PURCHASING DIVISION. THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL ALSO	P	HRCHASTN	IC DIV	TOKWA Totok	ARDEL	J IU IHE	BUYER	IN	THE S	TAT	Έ		
PURCHASING DIVISION. THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL ALSO SEND A COPY OF THE ADDENDUM TO THE STATE AGENCY FOR	s	END A CO	PY OF	THE	Anne	ITE AKCH	THE C	ENG	INEER	SHA	LL AI	LSO	
WHICH THE CONTRACT IS ISSUED.	W	HICH THE	CONTI	RACT	TS T	CONED	ine S	AI	E AGEN	CY	FOR	.	
						OUCLD 4.			•			1	
(2) THE BUYER SHALL SEND THE ADDENDUM TO ALL	ſ	2) THE	BUYER	SHAL	L SE	ND THE	ADDEND	IIM	TO ALL				
INTERESTED PARTIES AND, IF NECESSARY, EXTEND THE BID	II	MIFKFZIF	D PAR	TIES	AND.	IF NFC	FSSARV	' . E	YTEND '	TUE	ртр	1	
UPENING DAIEL ANY ADDENDUM SHOULD BE DECEIVED by THE	lu i	LENTING D	IAIE].	ANY	ADDE	NDUM SH	Ollin R	FID	FOETVE	ם ח	V THE	-	
PUTER WITHIN FOURTEEN (14) DAYS PRIOR TO THE RID	Вι	DICK MT1	HIM F)UR TE	EN (14) DAY:	S PRIO	RT	O THE	BID		-	
OPENING DATE.	10	PENING D	ATE.				-						
(3) ALL ADDENDA SHOULD BE FORMALLY ACKNOWLEDGED BY AL	C	3) ALL	ADDENI	A SH	onrb	BE FOR	MALLY	ACK	NOWLED	GED	BY A	L	
SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS					1			1		Single-street			

FEIN

TELEPHONE

DATE



DOUZHA

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Hequest Tor Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

DEP14897

PAC	Ē		
		_	
	٤.	<u>۔</u>	

ADDRESS.CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

304-926-0499 25304

	DATE PRINTE	D	TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIF	VIA		F.O.B	FREIGHTJERMS
-	02/16/2						<u> </u>			
В	ID OPENING DATE:		04/14/	2010			BID	DPE	NING TIME C	11:30PM
62,656	LINE	QUAI	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO	ITEM N	UMBER		UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
	E	BIDDER	S AND	SUBMI	TTED	TO THE S	TATE PUR	CHA	SING DIVISION	١.
		THE SA	ME RUL	ES AN	DOCUM	CHT CHVI	THAT AP	PPI.	Y TO AN	
		/ DDE ND) KIGIN	HAL DIC	DING HMFNT	. TH	E ONLY E	XCEPTION	MA	Y BE FOR AN	
	· \	ADDEND	AHT MUC	T IS	ISSUE	D FOR TH	E SOLE P	URP	OSE OF	
١		CHANGI	ING A B	ID OP	ENING	TIME AN	ID/OR DAT	E.		

		REV. 1	11/96							
		EXHIBI	IT 10							
						550		u a	. DED16907	
						KEQU	112111014	NO.	: .DEP14897.	• •
	•	ADDENI	DUM ACK	NOWLE	DGEME	NT				
	ļ	ADDENI	DUM(S)	AND H	AVE M	ADE THE	OF THE FO NECESSAR ICATION,	YF	DWING CHECKED REVISIONS TO	му
		ADDENI	DUM NO.	*S:						
		NO. I	. Х	* •						
		ио. 2	, , , , , ,	***		***************************************				
		NO. 3	* * * * * *		STATE OF THE STATE					
	·	NO. 4								
		NO. 5		. .		**************************************				
		I UND	ERSTAN	THA	FAI	URE TO	CONFIRM	HE	RECEIPT OF T	HE
			DUM(S)	MAY 1	BE CAL	USE FOR	REJECTION	0	F BIDS.	
							,			
	/	<u> </u>			SEE RI	ÉVERSE SIDE FO	OR TERMS AND CO	NDIT		TE
	SIGNATURE /	10- K	0.2h	uch-			TELEPHONE	984	-2299	4/14/10
	TITLE Vice Pres	sident		mmile 2	0743840				ADDRESS CHAN	GES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



AMADOR

Vice president

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washing Division Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP14897

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

SH-P

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

DATE PRIN		8 A 1888 A 1	RMS OF SA			SHIP VIA			∳ F(0.8		FREIGHTTERM
ENING DATE		04/14/	/2010					1				
LINE	1		1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	CAT.				OPENI	NG	TIME	0 1	1:30PM
LINE.	- GUA	NTITY	UOP	NO	Į I	EM NUMBI	A		UNIT	[PRICE		AMQUNT
						<u> </u>	<u> </u>			<u> Shakka dana</u>	<u> </u>	
	VENDOR	MUST	CLEAR	LY UN	DERST	AND TI	4A TAL	IV VED	IA C			
	REPRES	ENTATI	ON MA	DE OF	ASSIII	MED TO	IMI MI	AVDE D	DAL	No ab	.117	,
	MKAL T	ITSCUSS	ION H	ELD E	BETWEEN	VENI	ากลาร	REPRE	CEN	TATTI	4 I 4 E C	
	AND AV	IN STAT	E PER	SUNNE	L IS I	NOT B	INDING	ี. กม	IV	THE	7 4 5	
	THEORN	NOTIAL	ISSUE	DIN	WRITI	IG ANT) ADDE	n To	THE			
	SPECIF	ICATIO	NS BY	AN C	FFICIA	AL ADI	DENDUM	IS B	IND	ING.		
	,/	^										
	1/4/	11. ()	12/									
	. 1. 1.20	ng No:	J. J.	877 N	••••			SIGNA	TUR	E		
	Thaxton (Construcți	on Co.	Inc.								
		0 0 0 0 0 0		0 0 0	* * * * * *			COMPA	NY			
	4/14/10							DATE				
							• • • • •	DATE				
	REV. 1	1/96										
		:										
	·			NOT	ICE							
				•								
	A SIGN	ED BID	MUST	BE S	UBMITT	ED TO	:				,	
	n				<i>:</i>							
	ט ט	EPARTM	ENI U	F ADM	INISTR	ATION						
		URCHAS UILDIN		TATZI	UN							
		012DIN		TON C	TOCET	E A C T						
	C	HARLES	TON.	1014 2	5305-0							
					J 3 0 5 ~ 0	130						
		İ		j								
			. [ļ]				ļ	
		1]				1				1	
ľ	THE BI	о ѕнои	LD CO	NIATE	THIS	INFOR	MATIO	ר אס א	ГΗЕ	FACE	OF	
ľ	THE EN'	VELOPE	OR T	IE BI	YAM D	NOT B	E CON	SIDERE	ED:	– —		
				ĺ			***************************************					
1,	SEALED	BID		111111111111111111111111111111111111111							,	
]												
	BUYER:					→			٠	-		
			-		CB-2	3						
E //				SEEREV	ERSE SIDE I	OBJERM	S AND COM	DITIONS	45, 19554		66666660000	

55-0743840



VENDOR

RFO COPY

Vice President

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP14897

·P	٩GI		
	1	4	

.....ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

304-926-0499 25304

DATE PRINT	ED	TER	MS OF SAL	E .	SHIP VIA			FOB.		FREIGHTTERMS
02/16/					<u></u>			10 TTME		7004
BID OPENING DATE:	100020.0000.000	04/14/		CAT			en ekking bigi		UI:	30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	No.	ITEM NUME)ER		UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
	<u> </u>	<u> </u>							İ	
					·					
	RFQ. N	10.:			DEP14897	'			ļ	
	777 05	ENING	DATE		04/14/20	חדו				
	RID OL	ENTMO	DATE		04/14/20	, 10				
1	BID OF	PENING	TIME:		1:30 PM					
THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE S										
	PLEASE	PROVI	DE A	FAX N	UMBER IN O	CASE IT	IS N	ECESSARY		
white the same of the same of the same of the same of the same of the same of the same of the same of the same of the same of the same of the same of the same of the same of the same of the same of the same of the same of the same of the same of the same of the same of the same of the same of the same of the same of the same of the same of the same of the same of the same of the same of the same of the same of the same of the same of the same of the same of the same of the same of the same of the same of the same of the same of the same of the same of the same of the same of the same of the same of the same of the same of the same of the same of the same of the same of the same of the same of the same of the same of the same of the same of the same of the same of the same of the same of the same of the same of the same of the same of the same of the same of the same of the same of the same of the same of the same of the same of the same of the same of the same of the same of the same of the same of the same of the same of the same of the same of the same of the same of the same of the same of the same of the same of the same of the same of the same of the same of the same of the same of the same of the same of the same of the same of the same of the same of the same of the same of the same of the same of the same of the same of the same of the same of the same of the same of the same of the same of the same of the same of the same of the same of the same of the same of the same of the same of the same of the same of the same of the same of the same of the same of the same of the same of the same of the same of the same of the same of the same of the same of the same of the same of the same of the same of the same of the same of the same of the same of the same of the same of the same of the same of the same of the same of the same of the same of the same of the same of the same of the same of the same of the same of the same of the same of the same of the same of the same of the same of the same of the same of	TO CON	TACT Y	OU RE	GARDI	NG YOUR BI	(D:			1	
	0.8/1	-2334			440					
	VENDO	s shoul	D SUB	MIT W	ITH THEIR	BID TH	E CUR	RENT		
	REMIT-	TO ADI	RESS	TO BE	USED FOR	PAYMEN	T PRO	CESSING:		
	D O	Box_1327	ol .	,						
	r_v.	" D/W" (7/6/	1						" -	
	Chan	leston. W	/_25360_	.						
									1	
*.					AME OF PE	RSON TO	CONT	ACT		
	CONCE	RNING	THIS G	DOTE:					•	
***************************************	Kel1	ey D. Tha	xton						• •	
A THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY		*								
4.00			1	j						
		÷	ļ. [\$ 29,380.00
•	****	* THI	S IS T	THE EI	D OF RFQ	DEP14	897 ×	**** TO	TAL:	\$ 23,300.00
			<u> </u>	L						
20000000000000000000000000000000000000				 	 EVERSE SIDE FOR T	ERMS AND CO	 NDITIONS			
SIGNATURE	<i>₽`</i> ₽`	D. 21	'a .	·		TELEPHONE	984-229	9	DATE Z	I/14/10
TITLE Vice Ond	elly	W. M		2 <u> </u>		<u> </u>				TO BE NOTED ABOVE

55-0743840

OMB #1029-0119 Expiration Date: 1/31/13

AML CONTRACTOR INFORMATION FORM

You must complete this form for your AML contracting officer to request an eligibility evaluation from the Office of Surface Mining to determine if you are eligible to receive an AML contract. This requirement applies to contractors and their sub-contractors and is found under OSM's regulations at 30 CFR 874.16.

Part A: General Information

Address P.O. Box 13	on Construction Co., In 279		No.: <u>55-0743840</u>
City: Charleston Fax No.: 984-2334	State: W	Zip Code: <u>25360</u> ress:	Phone: <u>984-2299</u>
Part B: Legal Structi	ure		·
(X) Corporation () Other (please spec	() Sole Proprietorship ify)	() Partnership	()LLC
Part C: Certifying an Select only one of the	d updating information following options, follo	on in the Applicant/Now the instructions for	riolator System (AVS). that option, and sign below.
I, <u>Kelley D. Thaxto</u> (print na		have the express auth	ority to certify that:
accurate, com	on the attached Entity plete, and up-to-date. VS to this form. Sign an	If you select this opti	ly Tree (OFT) from AVS is on, you must attach an Entity not complete Part D.
and must be u AVS to this f	ipdated. If you select th	nis option, you must a vide the missing or co	n AVS is missing or incorrect attach an Entity OFT from prrected information. Sign
3Our business provide all in	s currently has no information required in P	nation in AVS. If you art D. Sign and date	a select this option, you must below and complete Part D.
4/14/10 Date	Kelly	D. Maxb- Signature	Vice President Title

IMPORTANT! In order to certify in Part C to the accuracy of existing information in AVS, you must obtain a copy of your business' Entity OFT. To obtain an Entity OFT, contact the AVS Office, toll-free, at 800-643-9748 or from the AVS website at https://avss.osmre.gov.

i ai i D.	Pa	rt	D	
-----------	----	----	---	--

Contractor's Business Name:	
-----------------------------	--

If the current Entity OFT information for your business is incomplete or incorrect in AVS, or if there is no information in AVS for your business, you must provide all of the following information as it applies to your business. Please make as many copies of this page as you require.

- Every officer (President, Vice President, Secretary, Treasurer, etc.);
- All Directors;
- All persons performing a function similar to a Director;
- Every person or business that owns 10% or more of the voting stock in your business;
- Every partner, if your business is a partnership;
- · Every member and manager, if your business is a limited liability company; and
- Any other person(s) who has the ability to determine the manner in which the AML reclamation project is being conducted.

Name Address	Position/Title ———————————————————————————————————
Begin Date:	Ending Date:
Name Address Begin Date:	Position/Title Telephone # % of Ownership Ending Date:
Name Address Begin Date:	Position/Title Telephone # % of Ownership Ending Date:
NameAddress	Position/Title Telephone # % of Ownership
Begin Date:	Ending Date:

PAPERWORK REDUCTION STATEMENT

The Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 (44 U.S.C. 3501) requires us to inform you that: Federal Agencies may not conduct or sponsor, and a person is not required to respond to, a collection of information unless it displays a currently valid OMB control number. This information is necessary for all successful bidders prior to the distribution of AML funds, and is required to obtain a benefit.

Public reporting burden for this form is estimated to range from 15 minutes to 1 hour, with an average of 22 minutes per response, including time for reviewing instructions, gathering and maintaining data, and completing and reviewing the form. You may direct comments regarding the burden estimate or any other aspect of this form to the Information Collection Clearance Officer, Office of Surface Mining Reclamation and Enforcement; Room 202 S1B, Constitution Ave., NW, Washington, D.C. 20240.

Instructions for Completing AML Contractor Form OMB #1029-01191

Part A: General Information. Part A should be completed by the AML Contractor.

Part B: Legal Structure. Part B should be completed by the AML Contractor.

Part C: Certifying and updating information in the Applicant/Violator System (AVS). Part C should be completed by the AML Contractor, selecting the statement that best describes their situation.

If information is accurate, complete and up-to-date, then check the first statement and sign and date. Attach the Entity OFT printout to the OMB #1029-0119 form and submit the form and attachment to the AML Contracting Officer your business is working with. ²

Upon reviewing an Entity OFT printout, if you discover the information contained in AVS is not accurate, complete and up-to-date, then check the second statement and complete Part D to provide missing or corrected information that needs reflected in AVS. Attach the Entity OFT printout to the OMB #1029-0119 form and submit the form and attachment to the AML Contracting Officer your business is working with.

If your business does not appear to have any information in AVS, then check the third statement and complete Part D. Submit the OMB #1029-0119 form to the AML Contracting Officer your business is working with.

Part D:

If current Entity OFT information for your business is incomplete, incorrect, or if you believe there is no information currently in the AVS for your business, you must complete Part D. Submit the OMB #1029-0119 form to the AML Contracting Officer your business is working with.

¹ If you need any assistance completing OMB #1029-0119, please contact the AVS Office at 800.643.9748.

² You may obtain your business' Entity OFT for certification purposes two ways. One way is to contact the AVS Office at 800.643.9748 and request the information. The second way is to access the AVS from your personal computer by visiting https://avss.osmre.gov. Click "Access AVS", and then Login as Guest. Place your cursor on the "Entity" Module and "Click". Type your business name in search box and press enter key. If more than one entity record appears, select your company and then "Click" on the "relationship" tab to display your Entity OFT information. Print the Entity OFT from AVS.

Date: 9-May-2007

Applicant Violator System Current Organizational Family Tree (OFT) Time :11:43:33

Page: 1

(141839) THAXTON CONSTR CO INC

Total	Number:	7
-------	---------	---

Entity	Name	Desc	Begin	End	Pct. Hold
ID		Code	Date	Date	Own. Code
141841 141841 141842 141842 141844	THAXTON, GARLAND D THAXTON, GARLAND D THAXTON, GARLAND D THAXTON, KELLEY D THAXTON, KELLEY D WILKINSON, CHESTER H THAXTON, LESTER L	SH PRS TRS SEC VP COF COF	1-Aug-1995 1-Mar-2001 1-Mar-2001 1-Aug-1995 1-Mar-2001 1-Aug-1995 1-Aug-1995		100%

Kelly D. Thash, V.P. 4/14/10



DOCZM<

*B13150503

PO BOX 13279

SISSONVILLE WV

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

THAXTON CONSTRUCTION CO INC SI

25360

304-984-2299

Request for Quotation

RFO NUMBER DEP14897

(909)	PAGE
	1

ADDRI	ESS CORRE	SPONDEN	CETOATIE	NTION C	F

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF P OFFICE OF AML&R Ţ

601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	TED	TE	RMS OF SALI	€ ** * *	SI	NP VIA		F.O.B		FREIGHTTERMS
03/28/		<u> </u>	***************************************							
BID OPENING DATE:	: Ipanyaanaanaani	04/14/	<u> 2010 </u>	inggangan dalah	17021000-0000000000000000	BID	OPENING	<u> TIME</u>	01	:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM	NUMBER	Ú	NITPRICE		AMOUNT
	****	****	****	ADDE	ипим ип	. 1 ***	****	. × × × × × ×	***	
				ADDE	NDUN NU	. 1 ****	*****	*****	***	
	ADDEND	UM ISS	UED F	DR TH	E CAMPB	ELLS CRE	EK DRAIN	IAGE PR	0-	
						N SHEETS				
1	1		1 :			G FROM T	HE MANDA	TORY P	RE-	
	BID ME	ETING	ON 03/	/17/1	0.					
	PID OD	ENTMO	DATE	ANT T	TMF DEM	A T.M. (11MO)	ALIOFE AC			
	AT 1:3		DATE	ו עאף	THE KEN	AIN UNCH	ANGED AS	5 04/14	/10	
	1.5	0 1 11 1								
	****	****	****	* NO	OTHER C	HANGES *	*****	*** **	***	
							VOID 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100			
							HAVE THE THE THE THE THE THE THE THE THE TH			
				٠						
							A			
0001			l D		0/2-77					
0001		1	JB		962-73					
-	RECLAM	-	REST	DRATI	ON OF L	AND & OT	HER PROF	PERTIES		
								•		
	*****	титс	TO TL	JE EN	ח חב פב	Q DEP1	607 XXX	XXX TO	TAI .	\$ 29,380.00
		11113	13 1	1 E 14	D OF RE	d DELT	107/ ***	**** 10	IAL	
VALUE										
	CWW.									
			1	SEE RE	/ERSE SIDE FC	R TERMS AND CO	DIDITIONS			
SIGNATURE //	111-	1 2	ravi	2->		TELEPHONE	984-2299		DATE 4	/14/10
TITLE Vice Pres	ident	02	55-07	743840			Al	DDRESS CH		TO BE NOTED ABOVE

Req # DEP 14897 Campbell's Creek (Miller) Drainage Addendum #1

REVISIONS TO SPECIFICATIONS

ARTICLE II – BIDDING INFORMATION: Add "The Contractor shall have 120 calendar days from the Notice to Proceed date to complete the construction."

Specification 4.1 – Second paragraph – Delete first sentence "This work shall also include the complete demolition and removal of all abandoned mining structures and materials on the site within the construction limits and as indicated on the drawings."

The following statement shall be an addition to the specifications: "The Contractor's work shall be performed between the hours of 7 a.m. and 7 p.m. and no work shall be performed on Sundays or major holidays."

The Contractor's Bid sheet shall be replaced with the revised and attached bid sheet.

Specification 9.3.1 – Third sentence now reads: The concrete shall be protected from traffic until sufficiently cured prior to the placement of asphalt."

Revised to read: The concrete shall be protected from traffic until sufficiently cured."

QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS

O: Where is our access?

A: Access is as shown on the drawings.

Q: Do they have city sewage here?

A: Yes. The Contractor is responsible for locating any utilities.

Q: Just bust through the side of the existing drop inlet?

A: The existing drop inlet is to be cut to allow placement of the discharge pipe and the pipe is to be fitted to the drop inlet and grout sealed in the same fashion as the proposed drop inlet.

Q: Is gas line on the plans?

A: The Contractor is responsible for locating all utilities including gas lines.

Req # DEP 14897 Campbell's Creek (Miller) Drainage Addendum #1

Q: Will we have to have a traffic control plan for working on the existing drop inlet? A: Yes. The Contractor will be responsible for getting an approved traffic control plan and submitting to the WVDEP as outlined in the specifications.

Q: Is there a main gas line that runs this way?

A: The Contractor is responsible for locating all utilities including gas lines.

Q: Will we move the gas line?

A: It may be necessary to relocate a gas line or it could be possible to shift alignments slightly when actual utility locations are known.

Campbell's Creek (Miller) Drainage Requisition# DEP14897 Addendum#1 Contractor's Bid Schedule

Company Name:_	Thaxton Construction Co., Inc.
Address:	P.O. Box 13279
	Charleston, WV 25360

The DEP reserves the right to request additional information and supporting documentation regarding unit prices when the unit price appears to be unreasonable.

ITEM						
NO.	QUANTITY	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT		
1.0	Lump Şum	MOBILIZATION (LIMTED TO 10% OF TOTAL BID)		\$ 500.00		
2.0	Lump Sum	CONSTRUCTION LAYOUT (LIMITED TO 5% TOTAL BID)		\$ 500.00		
3.0	Lump Sum	QUALITY CONTROL (LIMITED TO 3% OF TOTAL BID)		\$ 500.00		
4.0	Lump Sum	SITE PREPARATION (LIMITED TO 10% OF TOTAL BID)		\$ 500.00 \$ 450.00		
5.0	150 L.F.	SEDIMENT CONTROL BARRIER 3.00 \$				
6.0	Lump Sum	REVEGETATION		\$ 14,000.00		
7.1	30 L.F.	Underdrain	40.00	\$ 1,200.00		
7.2	130 L.F.	18" Diameter HDPE Pipe	30.00	\$ 3,900.00		
7.3	3	Manholes	2,000.00	\$ 6,000.00		
7.4	1	Drop Inlet	1.500.00	\$ 1,500.00		
9.0	11 Tons	1 1/2" Crusher Run Stone	30.00	\$ 330.00		
				\$		
				\$		
				\$		
				\$		
				\$		
				\$		
	-			\$		
				\$		
				\$		
	·			\$		
				\$		
				\$		
				\$		
				\$		
				\$		
				\$		
				S		
				\$		

MANDATORY PRE-BID SIGN-IN ATTENDANCE SHEET

PRINT LEGIBLY

RFQ # : DEP14897 Bid Date: April 14 2010 Project: Campbelk Creek (Miller) Orginage Pre-Bid Date: March 10 2010 Rundy Carpenter Name : Name Company: M'Court & Sin Coast Company: Carpenter Reclamation Address: PO' Dx 13015 Address: 2790 Centraled Ld issonally, wi Phone #: Phone#: 304 765-5288 304-984-1115 : 304 765-5293 984-2710 Fax # Fax # Reorpedus daelican Email Name Company: BAINES EXC. Inc. Company: EAGLE EXCAVA Address: P.O. Box 13384 Address: P SISSONVIlle WV. 25360 Phone# : Phone #: 304-984-1725 304-884-0074 Fax # Fax # : BAINES EXC. ALAOL, COM Email Email : Krigh Name : DENNIS C 64860 Name Company: Breakquay Ponst Company: Couper UP 100 Address: 60 Box 245 Address: 1075 old Turnpike Rd Simpson Will 26435 Phone# : , 704765-5317 Phone #: 304-739-4397 : 304-765:5317 Fax # Fax # : 304-234-4400 Email Email : PEG_ CLOUGHALNO & GAATHUNK, MET Name : Knunie Name Sennie Company: EASTERN TANK KILLITIES Company: Moratian Movers Address: 145 KET LANG Address: 216 South Marie DUNCETEN! Weston 2645 2 Phone#: 304-324-2492 Phone #: 304-269-2449 Fax # : 304-324-8692 Fax # : 704-194-5603 Email : EASTERN TANKE (ROUTHERNET, NET Email

PRINT LEGIBLY

Project: Carpbells Green (Miller) Originage	Bid Date: April 14 Zeie Pre-Bid Date: March 12 Zeie
Name: BRAD WISCHAM Company: MAN EXCAVATING Address: RTI Box 190 LiberTy WW 25-124	Name: Mick toges Company: Brusent Const. Address: PO box 10 Procius WV 25164
Phone #: <u>304-586-3736</u> Fax # : <u>304-586-3789</u> Email :	Phone#: 304-548-7004 Fax #: 304-548-7133 Email: 6000001 (00051-0) 4.60.000
Name: Matt Adams Company: Krli: Cokf Address: 3075 Point Marion Nd Molbantown ww 26505	Name: De Thate. Company: Thate. Cost C. I.c. Address: PoBox 13227 Charlester WV 25312
Phone #: 304 292 8102 Fax # : 304 292 8608 Email : adams mka @ Comcast. 1et	Phone# : 304 584 2299 Fax # : 304 984 2334 -Email :
Name: DavidH. Bearing Company: Stewn Fill with 4 ph (c) Address: 511 50th 5116C1	Name : Company: Address:
Phone #: 314 9250 53 Fax # : 92593 Email : Jody May CABL Gov	Phone# : Fax # : Email :
Name: Ann MAROWRLL Company: TEASTRAN ARROW Address: 70 Box 4109 CHARLESTON W	Name :
TS3CL Phone #:304.414.0255 Fax # : 0256 Email :	Phone# : Fax # : Email :

AGENCY <u>Division of Environmental Protection</u> RFQ/RFP# DEP 14897

BID BOND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That we, the unde	
of Sissonville . Sissonville, WY	
	Center, 20th Floor, Newark, NJ 07102-5207
a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Ne	W Jersey , with its principal office in the
	und unto The State of West Virginia, as Obligee,
	r the payment of which, well and truly to be made,
we jointly and severally bind outselves, our heirs, administrators, ex	ecutors, successors and assigns.
The Condition of the above obligation is such that whereas	the Dringing has submitted to the Durchasing
Section of the Department of Administration a certain bid or proposal,	
into a contract in writing for	accoming the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control
DEP 14897: Campbell's Creek (Miller) Drainage	·
Kanawha County, WV	
NOW, THEREFORE,	
(a) If said bid shall be rejected, or	
(b) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall en	
proposal attached hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insura	
all other respects perform the agreement created by the acceptance	or said bid,
then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation sh	all remain in full force and effect. It is everessly
understood and agreed that the liability of the Surety for any and all	claims haraunder shall in no event, exceed the
penal amount of this obligation as herein stated.	Cidilla inciduitate diluit in the desiry seeds the
permitting the confidence in the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the control of the con	
The Surety, for value received, hereby stipulates and agrees	that the obligations of said Surety and its bond
shall be in no way impaired or affected by any extension of the time	within which the Obligee may accept such bid;
and said Surety does hereby waive notice of any such extension.	
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have hereunto s	et their hands and seals, and such of them as are
corporations have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereto	and these presents to be signed by their proper
officers, this 14th day of April 2010	
Principal Corporate Seal	Thaxton Construction Company, Inc. of Sissonville
Lillichar Corborare cem	(Name of Principal)
	1/ 01/
	By helly D. Mach
	(Must be President or Vice President)
	1/2 - D - 1 - 1
	VICE PRESIDENT
	Title
	International Fidelity Insurance Company
Surety Corporate Seal	(Name of Surety)
	treative or amosti
	λ
	/ X / M
	_/ //WW///N
	By Work of
	✓ Attorney-in-ract

IMPORTANT - Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Corporate seals must be affixed, a power of attorney must be attached, and a West Virginia resident agent must sign or countersign.

POWER OF ATTORNEY

INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY

HOME OFFICE: ONE NEWARK CENTER, 20TH FLOOR NEWARK, NEW JERSEY 07102-5207

FOR BID BOND/RIDER/CONSENTS/AFFIDAVITS

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation organized and existing laws of the State of New Jersey, and having its principal office in the City of Newark, New Jersey, does hereby constitute and appoint

C. DAVID THOMAS, RICHARD L. HIGGINBOTHAM, ROSEANN B. DYE-SMALLEY, BUNNIE MARIE PERRINE, JEFFERY O'DELL, ROBIN HUBBARD-SHERROD

Charleston, WV.

its true and lawful attorney(s)-in-fact to execute, seal and deliver for and on its behalf as surety, any and all bonds and undertakings, contracts of indemnity and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, which are or may be allowed, required or permitted by law, stature, rule, regulation, contract or otherwise, and the execution of such instrument(s) in pursuance of these presents, shall be as binding upon the said INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY, as fully and amply, to all intents and purposes, as if the same had been duly executed and acknowledged by its regularly elected officers at its principal office.

This Power of Attorney is executed, and may be revoked, pursuant to and by authority of Article 3-Section 3, of the By-Laws adopted by the Board of Directors of INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY at a meeting called and held on the 7th day of February, 1974.

The President or any Vice President, Executive Vice President, Secretary or Assistant Secretary, shall have power and authority

- (1) To appoint Attorneys-in-fact, and to authorize them to execute on behalf of the Company, and attach the Seal of the Company thereto, bonds and undertakings, contracts of indemnity and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof and,
- (2) To remove, at any time, any such attorney-in-fact and revoke the authority given.

Further, this Power of Attorney is signed and sealed by facsimile pursuant to resolution of the Board of Directors of said Company adopted at a meeting duly called and held on the 29th day of April, 1982 of which the following is a true excerpt:

Now therefore the signatures of such officers and the seal of the Company may be affixed to any such power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any such power of attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and certified by facsimile signatures and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company in the future with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached.

SEAL THOM SHARE THE STATE OF THE SEAL OF THE SEAL OF THE SEAL OF THE SEAL OF THE SEAL OF THE SEAL OF THE SEAL OF THE SEAL OF THE SEAL OF THE SEAL OF THE SEAL OF THE SEAL OF THE SEAL OF THE SEAL OF THE SEAL OF THE SEAL OF THE SEAL OF THE SEAL OF THE SEAL OF THE SEAL OF THE SEAL OF THE SEAL OF THE SEAL OF THE SEAL OF THE SEAL OF THE SEAL OF THE SEAL OF THE SEAL OF THE SEAL OF THE SEAL OF THE SEAL OF THE SEAL OF THE SEAL OF THE SEAL OF THE SEAL OF THE SEAL OF THE SEAL OF THE SEAL OF THE SEAL OF THE SEAL OF THE SEAL OF THE SEAL OF THE SEAL OF THE SEAL OF THE SEAL OF THE SEAL OF THE SEAL OF THE SEAL OF THE SEAL OF THE SEAL OF THE SEAL OF THE SEAL OF THE SEAL OF THE SEAL OF THE SEAL OF THE SEAL OF THE SEAL OF THE SEAL OF THE SEAL OF THE SEAL OF THE SEAL OF THE SEAL OF THE SEAL OF THE SEAL OF THE SEAL OF THE SEAL OF THE SEAL OF THE SEAL OF THE SEAL OF THE SEAL OF THE SEAL OF THE SEAL OF THE SEAL OF THE SEAL OF THE SEAL OF THE SEAL OF THE SEAL OF THE SEAL OF THE SEAL OF THE SEAL OF THE SEAL OF THE SEAL OF THE SEAL OF THE SEAL OF THE SEAL OF THE SEAL OF THE SEAL OF THE SEAL OF THE SEAL OF THE SEAL OF THE SEAL OF THE SEAL OF THE SEAL OF THE SEAL OF THE SEAL OF THE SEAL OF THE SEAL OF THE SEAL OF THE SEAL OF THE SEAL OF THE SEAL OF THE SEAL OF THE SEAL OF THE SEAL OF THE SEAL OF THE SEAL OF THE SEAL OF THE SEAL OF THE SEAL OF THE SEAL OF THE SEAL OF THE SEAL OF THE SEAL OF THE SEAL OF THE SEAL OF THE SEAL OF THE SEAL OF THE SEAL OF THE SEAL OF THE SEAL OF THE SEAL OF THE SEAL OF THE SEAL OF THE SEAL OF THE SEAL OF THE SEAL OF THE SEAL OF THE SEAL OF THE SEAL OF THE SEAL OF THE SEAL OF THE SEAL OF THE SEAL OF THE SEAL OF THE SEAL OF THE SEAL OF THE SEAL OF THE SEAL OF THE SEAL OF THE SEAL OF THE SEAL OF THE SEAL OF THE SEAL OF THE SEAL OF THE SEAL OF THE SEAL OF THE SEAL OF THE SEAL OF THE SEAL OF THE SEAL OF THE SEAL OF THE SEAL OF THE SEAL OF THE SEAL OF THE SEAL OF THE SEAL OF THE SEAL OF THE SEAL OF THE SEAL OF THE SEAL OF THE SEAL OF THE SEAL OF THE SEAL OF THE SEAL OF THE SEAL OF THE SEAL OF THE SEAL OF THE SEAL OF T

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY has caused this instrument to be signed and its corporate seal to be affixed by its authorized officer, this 16th day of October, A.D. 2007.

INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY

STATE OF NEW JERSEY County of Essex

Secretary

On this 16th day of October 2007, before me came the individual who executed the preceding instrument, to me personally known, and, being by me duly sworn, said the he is the therein described and authorized officer of the INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY; that the seal affixed to said instrument is the Corporate Seal of said Company; that the said Corporate Seal and his signature were duly affixed by order of the Board of Directors of said Company.



IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand affixed my Official Seal, at the City of Newark, New Jersey the day and year first above written.

A NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY My Commission Expires Nov. 21, 2010

CERTIFICATION

I, the undersigned officer of INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY do hereby certify that I have compared the foregoing copy of the Power of Attorney and affidavit, and the copy of the Section of the By-Laws of said Company as set forth in said Power of Attorney, with the ORIGINALS ON IN THE HOME OFFICE OF SAID COMPANY, and that the same are correct transcripts thereof, and of the whole of the said originals, and that the said Power of Attorney has not been revoked and is now in full force and effect

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this

14th day of

April 2010

Maria H. Granes



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF <u>Wes</u>	t Virginia
COUNTY OF Kan	awha, TO-WIT:
I, <u>Kelley D. Thaxte</u> state as follows:	on, after being first duly sworn, depose and
1. I am an em	nployee of Thaxton Construction Co., Inc.; and, (Company Name)
2. I do hereby	y attest that <u>Thaxton Construction Co., Inc.</u> (Company Name)
	a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such compliance with <i>West Virginia Code</i> §21-1D-5.
The above statem	nents are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.
	Thaxton Construction Co., Inc. (Company Name) By: Wice President Date: 4/14/10
Taken, subscribed	d and sworn to before me this <u>14th</u> day of <u>April, 2010</u> .
By Commission e	xpires
Sharon t	ital Scal ate of Wast Verginia S. Thisoton (Notary Public) ite fall Lane TYMPIST RE SUBMITTED WITH THE RID IN ORDER TO

THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID.

RFQ	No.	DFP14897
-----	-----	----------

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

DEFINITIONS:

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Thaxton Construction Co., Inc. Vendor's Name: Authorized Signature: State of Kanawha County of Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this 14th day of April 2010 . 20 0 My Commission expires

QME11 (Jet) Johany Pablic, Chale of West Vilgini Gharon S. Thexton Sox 4 Write Tall Land Charleston, WV 25812 Thy demolesion expires July 4, 201 าร ด้วยการทั้งเดิดการ เปียวกูลเลงประการและเปลี่ยว<mark>จะตั้ง ต่องต่อ</mark>ง

WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE

AFFIX SEAL HERE